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FY18 – FY22 BOARD OF DIRECTORS 
(July 1, 2017 – June 30, 2021) 
   
 
ELECTED MEMBERS 

  

 
Monika Rhue, Board Chair 
Director of Library Services  
James B. Duke Memorial Library 
Johnson C. Smith University  
(Private) 
Charlotte, NC 28216 
704-371-6730  
mrhue@jcsu.edu 
 

 
Tina Rollins, Treasurer 
Library Director 
Harvey Library 
Hampton University 
(Public) 
Hampton, VA 23668 
757-727-5388 
tina.jarrett@hamptonu.edu 
 

 
Morgan Montgomery, Secretary 
Interim Assistant Director 
H.V. Manning Library 
Claflin University 
(Non-Director At-Large) 
Orangeburg, SC 29115 
803-535-5306 
momontgomery@claflin.edu  
 

 
Mantra Henderson, Past Chair 
Director of Library Services 
James H. White Library 
Mississippi Valley State University 
Itta Bena, MS 38941 
662-254-3494  
mlhenderson@mvwu.edu 
 
 

 
Nina Ishokir 
Director of Library Services  
Clinton College 
(At-Large) 
Rock Hill, SC 27930 
803-909-8158  
nishokir@clintoncollege.edu 
 

 
Blanche Sanders 
Dean, University Libraries 
J.D. Boyd Library 
Alcorn State University 
(1890’s) 
Alcorn State, MS  39096 
601-877-6351  
blanche@alcorn.edu 
 
 
 

 
APPOINTED MEMBERS 

  

 
Consuella Askew 
Director, Dana Library 
Rutgers University - Newark 
Newark, NJ 07102 
973-353-5222 
Consuella.Askew@rutgers.edu 
 
 
 
 
 
STAFF 
Sandra M. Phoenix 
HBCU Library Alliance Executive 
Director 
404-978-2118 (office) 
404-702-5854 (cell) 
sphoenix@hbculibraries.org 
 
 

 
Debra Hess Norris 
Chair and Professor  
Unidel – Henry Francis DuPont Chair 
of Fine Arts  
Director, Winterthur/University of 
Delaware Program in Art 
Conservation  
University of Delaware  
Newark, DE 19716 
302-831-3696 
dhnorris@udel.edu 
 
 

 

 


